

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

GENERAL LAND OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, *et al*

Defendants.

No. A-17-CA-00538-SS

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Bar No. 24046058
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
California Bar No. 264663
tha@texaspolicy.com
RYAN D. WALTERS
Texas Bar No. 24105085
rwalters@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
Center for the American Future
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
General Land Office of the State of Texas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Service Applied an Impermissible Evidentiary Standard in Denying the Petition	3
A. The Service Acted “Not In Accordance with Law” When It Applied the 12-month Review Standard at the 90-day Stage	3
1. The Plain Language of the ESA and Its Implementing Regulations Provide an Intentionally Low Threshold for the Service to Grant Petitions at the 90-day Stage	5
2. Case Law Overwhelmingly Recognizes the Distinction Between the 90-day and 12-month Review Standards	6
3. The Record Shows that the Service Applied the Wrong Standard in Denying the Petition	9
B. The Service Failed to Credit the Substantial Evidence in the Petition	12
1. Warbler Population and Habitat	12
2. Predation	15
3. Adequacy of Existing Regulatory Mechanisms	15
4. Other Natural or Manmade Factors Affecting the Warbler	16
5. The Service Failed to Justify Summarily Discounting Substantial Information Supporting the 90-day Petition	16
II. The Service’s Denial of the Petition Was Irrational, and Therefore Arbitrary and Capricious, In Light of Its Failure to Designate Critical Habitat	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	18
<i>Buffalo Field Campaign v. Zinke</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 103 (D.D.C. 2018)	11, 12, 17
<i>Catron Cty. Bd. of Com'rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10 th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18
<i>Colo. River Cutthroat Trout v. Kempthorne</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 170 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7, 11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 2007 WL 163244 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2007)	4, 7, 8, 9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 2008 WL 659822 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2008)	7, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Morgenweck</i> , 351 F.Supp.2d 1137 (D. Colo. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	4
<i>Humane Soc'y of the United States v. Pritzker</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	4, 6, 8, 10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. U.S.</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	5
<i>Moden v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003)	7, 10, 11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Dep't of Land & Nat. Res.</i> , 649 F.Supp. 1070 (D. Haw. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 852 F.2d 1106 (9 th Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Palouse Prairie Found v. Salazar</i> , No. CV-08-032, 2009 WL 415596 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 12, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 Fed.Appx. 669 (9 th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1348 (2018)	5
<i>Schoeffler v. Kempthorne</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 805 (W.D. La. 2007).....	19

Federal Laws:

50 C.F.R. § 424.11(b)	4
50 C.F.R. § 424.13	6
50 C.F.R. § 424.14(b)(1).....	3, 5, 6, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)	11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A).....	3, 5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)	6
16 U.S.C. §§ 1533(b)(3)(A)-(B)	6, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(c)	19
55 Fed. Reg. 53152 (Dec. 27, 1990)	17
71 Fed. Reg. 66298 (Nov. 14, 2006).....	3, 5
79 Fed. Reg. 4877 (Jan. 30, 2014)	3, 5

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 307, 93 Cong., 1 st Sess. 4 (1973).....	19
